k) Income Taxes

  l) Earnings (Loss) Per Share

  m) Use of Estimates

  n) Foreign Currency Translation

F12

In 2006, the Company became aware of certain potential accounting issues affecting certain accounts in the
prior years. The Company conducted an inquiry into these accounting issues.  As a result, the Company is
restating its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2005 due
to accounting errors.

Certain reclassifications of business units to discontinued operations (note 7) during fiscal 2007 have resulted
in the adjustments presented below to previously reported restatements.

The effect on the consolidated statement of operations and the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended
September 30, 2005 is as follows:

EIGER TECHNOLOGY, INC.   AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended September 30, 2007 , 2006 and 2005

4. Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements

As
Previously
Reported

Change
Resulting

from
Restatement

Discontinued
Operations

Reclassification   Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Selling, general and administrative (e)  $ 1,681,000  $ (48,000) $ (1,181,000) $ 452,000
Stock-based compensation (f)  $ 168,000  $ 70,000  $ -  $ 238,000
Non-controlling interests (b)  $ 316,000  $ (316,000) $ -  $ -
Loss from continuing operations (b)  $ (1,460,000) $ 260,000  $ 497,000  $ (703,000)
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations

(no tax effect) (g)  $ (2,486,000) $ 3,436,000  $ (497,000) $ 453,000
Net loss  $ (3,946,000) $ 3,696,000  $ -  $ (250,000)
(Loss) earnings per weighted average number

of shares outstanding - basic and diluted
Continuing operations  $ (0.040) $ 0.010  $ 0.012  $ (0.018)
Net loss  $ (0.060) $ 0.050  $ 0.016  $ (0.006)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted   38,292,125   526,929   -   38,819,054

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Short-term investments (c)  $ 8,000  $ (8,000) $ -  $ -

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries (b)  $ 308,000  $ (308,000) $ -  $ --
Share capital (c) and (d)  $ 43,297,000  $ 92,000  $ -  $ 43,389,000
Accumulated deficit  $(44,806,000) $ (858,000) $ -  $(45,664,000)

F13

4.   Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d)

It was determined that Racino had inadvertently excluded accumulated comprehensive loss from the
determination of discontinued operations.  The accumulated comprehensive loss primarily included
foreign currency translation adjustments.

Due to the lack of a guarantee from non-controlling interests to contribute additional capital to eliminate
the deficit of consolidated subsidiaries, the Company decided not to show a debit balance in non-
controlling interests in subsidiaries in the consolidated balance sheets